HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE
DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF THE SPECIALISED ELECTRICAL
SERVICES OF A HOTEL

E/829

PANAYIOTOU PANAYIOTIS

1992

RES



INTRODUCTION

This project deals with the analytical design of the central
antenna system, sound distribution system, lighting protection,
fire alarm system, emergency-standy supply and also energy
management systems of a hotel.

Each design is presented by the theoretical explanations
followed by th actual practical suggestions. These suggestions
are based on the building drawing provided and on various
standards related to the special type of electrical installations
which are international, accepted, also the design is completed
by the selection of proper equipment to satisfy the requirements
of design.

Before starting the design procedure of such systems it is
very important to know all possible information related to the
installation that is going to be designed. Then care must be
taken to select proper equipment to be used through out the
installation. The selection must satisfy both factors of best
quality and value of money. The construction of the equipment and
the facilities available must be taken into consideration too.
The whole design procedure must be carried out step by step
carefully and the calculations of every step must be checked
analytically. A very small fault should bring bad results which
do not coincide with the initial design requirements.

This specific project deals with the installation of the
specialised services in a hotel located in the area of Limassol.
The hotel consists of a basement, a ground floor, a mezzanine and
six floors. The project is divided into six chapters each one
dealing with the services mentioned at the beginning of this

introduction.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 1: LIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEMS
1.1
1.2 Lightining protective shemes
1.3 Effects of Lighting strike

General

1.4 Need for protection

1.5 Zone of protection

1.6 Component parts

1.7 Flash-over

1.8 Lighting protection system

1.9 Definition, abbreviations

CHAPTER 2: FIRE ALARM SYSTEM /
2.1 GCenerally

2.2 Manual fire alarm systems

2.3 Automatic fire alarm systems
2.4 Zoning

1.5 Fire alarm sounders

2.6 Control panel

2.7 Power supply

2.8 Fire alarm system used

2.9 Definitions

CHAPTER 3: CENTRAL ANTENNA SYSTEM
3.1 Theory of control antenna system
3.2 Design procedure

3.3 Actual design

CHAPTER 4: SOUND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
4.1 Theory o sound distribution system
4.2 Design procedure

4.3 Actual design

4.4 Calculation of number and power of

v

Page

W B NN

18
20

23
23
25
29
30
30
31
31
34

35
40
41

60
64
68



speakers for each room
Selection of loudspeakers
Calculation of the amplifiers

Selection of other equipment

CHAPTER 5: EMERGENCY LIGHTING-STANDBY SUPPLY

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17

Emergency lighting

Need for emergency lightining

Illumination for safe movement

Emergency lighting design

Siting of essential escape lighting luminaires
Siting of additional escape lighting

Emergency signs

Escape lighting luminaires

Choice of appropriate emergency lighting systems
Emergency lighitng design procedure
Definitions

Standby supply -~ introduction

Systems of sandby supply

Maintained supply

Standby generator

Calculation of the standy generator

Components part

CHAPTER 6: ENERGY MANAGEMENT

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

General
Energy sources
Electricity

Methods of achieving energy savings

CONCLUSIONS
APPENDICES
DRAWINGS

68
73
76
717

79
80
81
84
85
86
87
87
88
89
91
94
95
96
96
98
100

104
104
107
108



