# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

# ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE DIPLOMA PROJECT

# DESIGN OF THE SPECIALISED ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A HOTEL

E/829

## PANAYIOTOU PANAYIOTIS

1992

1985

1

#### INTRODUCTION

This project deals with the analytical design of the central antenna system, sound distribution system, lighting protection, fire alarm system, emergency-standy supply and also energy management systems of a hotel.

Each design is presented by the theoretical explanations followed by th actual practical suggestions. These suggestions are based on the building drawing provided and on various standards related to the special type of electrical installations which are international, accepted, also the design is completed by the selection of proper equipment to satisfy the requirements of design.

Before starting the design procedure of such systems it is very important to know all possible information related to the installation that is going to be designed. Then care must be taken to select proper equipment to be used through out the installation. The selection must satisfy both factors of best quality and value of money. The construction of the equipment and the facilities available must be taken into consideration too. The whole design procedure must be carried out step by step carefully and the calculations of every step must be checked analytically. A very small fault should bring bad results which do not coincide with the initial design requirements.

This specific project deals with the installation of the specialised services in a hotel located in the area of Limassol. The hotel consists of a basement, a ground floor, a mezzanine and six floors. The project is divided into six chapters each one dealing with the services mentioned at the beginning of this introduction.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 1: LIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEMS	
1.1 General	1
1.2 Lightining protective shemes	2 <sup>ch</sup>
1.3 Effects of Lighting strike	2
1.4 Need for protection	<b>4</b>
1.5 Zone of protection	8
1.6 Component parts	9
1.7 Flash-over	18
1.8 Lighting protection system	18
1.9 Definition, abbreviations	
CHAPTER 2: FIRE ALARM SYSTEM /	
2.1 Generally	23
2.2 Manual fire alarm systems	23
2.3 Automatic fire alarm systems	25
2.4 Zoning	29
1.5 Fire alarm sounders	30
2.6 Control panel	30
2.7 Power supply	31
2.8 Fire alarm system used	31
2.9 Definitions	34
CHAPTER 3: CENTRAL ANTENNA SYSTEM	
3.1 Theory of control antenna system	35
3.2 Design procedure	40
3.3 Actual design	41
<ul> <li>A second state of the second stat</li></ul>	
CHAPTER 4: SOUND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM	
4.1 Theory o sound distribution system	60
4.2 Design procedure	64
4.3 Actual design	68
4.4 Calculation of number and power of	

## Page

	speakers for each room	68	
4.5	Selection of loudspeakers	73	
4.6	Calculation of the amplifiers	76	
4.7	Selection of other equipment	77	
CHAPTER 5: EMERGENCY LIGHTING-STANDBY SUPPLY			
5.1	Emergency lighting	79	
5.2	Need for emergency lightining	80	
5.3	Illumination for safe movement	81	
5.4	Emergency lighting design	84	
5.5	Siting of essential escape lighting luminaires	85	
5.6	Siting of additional escape lighting	86	
5.7	Emergency signs	87	
5.8	Escape lighting luminaires	87	
5.9	Choice of appropriate emergency lighting systems	88	
5.10	Emergency lighitng design procedure	89	
5.11	Definitions	91	
5.12	Standby supply - introduction	94	
5.13	Systems of sandby supply	95	
5.14	Maintained supply	96	
5.15	Standby generator	96	
5.16	Calculation of the standy generator	98	
5.17	Components part	100	
CHAPTER 6: ENERGY MANAGEMENT			
6.1	General.	104	
6.2	Energy sources	104	
6.3	Electricity	107 .	
6.4	Methods of achieving energy savings	108	
	가는 가장 가장 사회가 가장		
CONCLUSIONS			
APPENDICES			

DRAWINGS

Ĩ.